

ORDER BELOW EXH. 104

The present application has been filed by accused No. 10 namely, Nitin Sudhakar Purohit, for permission to get Vissa and permission to go abroad i.e. to U. K. and Schengen.

2) It is submitted that the daughter of present accused is residing in U. K. for job. She has young daughter. To meet both of them, the accused wants to travel abroad. Hence, the permission to get Vissa and the permission to go U. K. and Schengen is required to him, as the present case is pending against him. He is ready to inform the Court before traveling abroad. Hence, the application. An affidavit in support of the present application is filed below Exh. No. 105.

3) The Ld. APP objected the same by filing say below Exh. No. 109. If the permission is granted then there is possibility of his traveling abroad and thereby, remaining absent during trial in the Court. Hence, prayed for rejection.

4) Heard both the sides and perused the record.

5) Perusal of record reveals that the matter is pending for order on discharge application filed on behalf of accused persons. As per submission, the present accused wants to travel abroad in future.

6) There is no bar to give permission to get Vissa and permission to go abroad, subject to certain terms and conditions. The trial of present case will take its own time. Hence, considering submissions, I am of the view that it is necessary to give

permission to get Vissa and to travel as prayed in the application.

Hence, I pass following order :-

:- ORDER :-

- 1) The application is allowed.
- 2) The permission is granted to the present accused to get Vissa.
- 3) The permission is granted to the present accused to go U. K. and Schengen, on condition that the Ld. Advocate representing him shall remain present in the Court on fixed dates in his absence and conduct the trial without challenging his identity.
- 4) The permission is granted only because the case is pending against the present accused. This is not bye-pass to procedure and rules established by law.
- 5) The concerned authority is at liberty to follow it's own procedure and rules while issuing Vissa to the present accused.
- 6) The accused shall inform the Court before traveling abroad i.e. to U. K. and Schengen. He shall file the address in that countries, the period of his stay in that countries and date of departure from and returning to India. He shall remain present in the Court on working day next after returning to the India.

- 7) The copy of the present order shall be given to the concerned Passport Authority, for necessary compliance.

Date: 16/10/2025

(Rohini R. Kulkarni)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
Deorukh, Dist. Ratnagiri.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F file are same, word to word, as per the original order/judgment/evidence.

Name of the Stenographer : S. A. Bhale

Court : Civil Judge, J. D. and J.M.F.C., Deorukh.

Date : 16/10/2025

Order signed by the presiding officer on : 16/10/2025

Order uploaded on : 17/10/2025